

No. 21-

IN THE

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRANSPACIFIC STEEL LLC, BORUSAN MANNESMANN  
BORU SANAYI VE TICARET A.S., BORUSAN  
MANNESMANN PIPE U.S. INC., AND THE JORDAN  
INTERNATIONAL COMPANY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES, JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,  
TROY MILLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SENIOR  
OFFICIAL PERFORMING THE DUTIES OF THE  
COMMISSIONER FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND  
BORDER PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
GINA M. RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JULIE C. MENDOZA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRIS MANNING &  
MARTIN LLP  
1401 EYE STREET, NW,  
SUITE 600  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
(202) 216-4817  
jmendoza@mmmlaw.com

November 12, 2021  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Additional Counsel Listed  
on Inside Cover*

---

---

R. WILL PLANERT  
DONALD B. CAMERON  
BRADY W. MILLS  
MORRIS MANNING &  
MARTIN LLP  
1401 EYE STREET, NW,  
SUITE 600  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
(202) 216-4819  
wplanert@mmmlaw.com

JAMES H. HULME  
MATTHEW M. NOLAN  
NANCY A. NOONAN  
DIANA DIMITRIUC QUAIA  
LEAH SCARPELLI  
AMAN KAKAR  
ARENT FOX LLP  
1717 K STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-  
5344  
(202) 857-6013  
Matthew.Nolan  
@arentfox.com

ALAN B. MORRISON  
THE GEORGE  
WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW  
SCHOOL  
2000 H STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, D.C.  
20052  
(202) 994-7120  
abmorrison  
@law.gwu.edu

LEWIS E. LEIBOWITZ  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
LEWIS E. LEIBOWITZ  
1400 16TH STREET,  
NW.  
SUITE 350  
WASHINGTON, D.C.  
20036  
(202) 776-1142  
lewis.leibowitz  
@lclawoffice.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Operation Of Section 232 .....	5
The President’s 232 Tariff On Steel From Turkey.....	8
This Litigation .....	12
Proceedings Below .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	21
A. The Decision Below Fails To Give Effect To Congress’s Express Limits On The President’s Delegated Authority Under Section 232 .....	24
B. As Interpreted By The Federal Circuit, Section 232 Is An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Legislative Power .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

## APPENDIX:

Opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (July 13, 2021).....	App. 1
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (July 13, 2021).....	App. 82
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit denying rehearing (Sept. 24, 2021).....	App. 84
Opinion of the United States Court of International Trade (July 14, 2020).....	App. 87
Judgment of the United States Court of International Trade (July 14, 2020).....	App. 114
Opinions of the United States Court of International Trade denying motion to dismiss (Nov. 15, 2019).....	App. 116
19 U.S.C. § 1862.....	App. 137
Letter from Secretary of Defense.....	App. 145
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018).....	App. 148
Proclamation No. 9772, 83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018).....	App. 157
Proclamation No. 9886, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019) .....	App. 164
Petitioners' Amended Complaint, filed at the United States Court of International Trade (Apr. 2, 2018).....	App. 171



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019).....	16
<i>Am. Inst. for Int’l Steel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 806 Fed. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 133 (2020) .....	16, 29
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020) .....	23
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	17, 28
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	17, 28
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	23
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	29
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	8, 29

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	36
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	30, 34, 36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	34
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	34
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	36
<i>United States v. George S. Bush &amp; Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940).....	28–29
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	34
<b>U.S. Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(1) .....	8
19 U.S.C. § 1862.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 255.....	1, 4, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	34
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. REP. NO. 100-40, pt. 1 (1987).....	27
Letter to Congressional Leaders on the Effect of Titanium Sponge Imports on the National Security, Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2020 DCPD No. 202000205 (Mar. 28, 2020).....	32
Letter to Congressional Leaders on the Effect of Uranium Imports on the National Security and Establishment of the United States Nuclear Fuel Working Group, Daily Comp. Pres. Docs., 2019 DCPD No. 201900545 (Aug. 8, 2019).....	32
<i>Notice Request for Public Comments and Public Hearing on Section 232 National Security Investigation of Imports of Steel</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 19,205 (Bureau of Indus. & Sec. Apr. 26, 2017).....	8
Proclamation No. 9705, 83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

Proclamation No. 9772,  
83 Fed. Reg. 40,429 (Aug. 15, 2018).....*passim*

Proclamation No. 9886,  
84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019)..... 12

*Publication of a Report on the Effect of  
Imports of Steel on the National  
Security: An Investigation Conducted  
Under Section 232 of the Trade  
Expansion Act of 1962, as Amended,*  
85 Fed. Reg. 40,202 (Bureau of Indus.  
& Sec. July 6, 2020) ..... 3, 8, 9

*Publication of a Report on the Effect of  
Imports of Titanium Sponge on the  
National Security: An Investigation  
Conducted Under Section 232 of the  
Trade Expansion Act of 1962, as  
Amended,* 86 Fed. Reg. 59,115  
(Bureau of Indus. & Sec. Oct. 26,  
2021)..... 32

*Publication of a Report on the Effect of  
Imports of Uranium on the National  
Security: An Investigation Conducted  
Under Section 232 of the Trade  
Expansion Act of 1962, as Amended,*  
86 Fed. Reg. 41,540 (Bureau of Indus.  
& Sec. Aug. 2, 2021)..... 31–32
